

No. 17-60241

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN-N-OUT BURGER, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**APPELLEE BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

MISCHA K. BAUERMEISTER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-1776

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings:	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. The Company’s business	3
B. Uniform and appearance policy	3
C. The Company prohibits “Fight for Fifteen” buttons.....	4
II. Procedural history.....	5
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	6
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review	10
Argument.....	11
The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by maintaining and enforcing a rule prohibiting employees from exercising their right to wear protected adornments	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd:	Page(s)
A. An employer may not prohibit employees from wearing adornments that concern terms and conditions of employment, unless the employer proves that “specials circumstances” outweigh the employees’ Section 7 rights	12
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by maintaining and enforcing a blanket prohibition of unauthorized pins and stickers	15
1. The Company’s blanket prohibition infringes upon employees’ Section 7 rights.....	15
2. The Company failed to prove a “special circumstances” defense	16
a. The Company failed to prove a public image justification	19
i. The Company failed to prove that all unauthorized adornments would unreasonably interfere with its asserted public image	20
ii. The Company failed to prove that its blanket adornment ban is narrowly tailored to public image concerns so as not to unduly infringe on its employees’ Section 7 rights	29
iii. The Board’s findings are consistent with precedent	31
b. The Company failed to prove a food safety justification	38
C. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by prohibiting employees Crowder and Nevels from wearing “Fight for Fifteen” buttons.....	41
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007)	16, 21
<i>AT&T</i> , 362 NLRB No. 105 (June 2, 2015)	13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1284 (2001), <i>enforced in relevant part and remanded</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Bell-Atl.-Pa.</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Communications Workers of America, Local 13000 v. NLRB</i> , 99 F. App'x 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13, 19, 38
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	11, 12, 42, 43
<i>Boch Honda v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 40
<i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB No. 83 (Apr. 30, 2015), <i>enforced</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016)	18, 31, 33
<i>Casino Pauma</i> , 362 NLRB No. 52 (Mar. 31, 2015)	17
<i>Comcast Cablevision of Philadelphia, L.P.</i> , 313 NLRB 220 (1993)	42
<i>Consolidated Biscuit Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1175 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 301 F. App'x 411 (6th Cir. 2008)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Danbury HCC</i> , 360 NLRB 937 (2014), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Davison-Paxon Co. v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972)	35, 36
<i>Grill Concepts Servs.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 36 (June 30, 2016), <i>petition for review filed</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 16-1238 & 16-1287 (filed July 11, 2016).....	33
<i>Guard Publ'g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 16, 21, 26, 27
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Inland Counties Legal Servs.</i> , 317 NLRB 941 (1995)	22
<i>J. Vallery Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Leiser Construction, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 413 (2007)	22–23
<i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 115 (Aug. 27, 2016)	14, 16, 17–18, 22, 25, 26–27, 28, 41–42
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50, 50 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1997)	16, 18, 23, 25, 31, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Meyer Waste Sys.</i> , 322 NLRB 244 (1996)	23, 38
<i>Mobil Expl. & Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp.</i> , 335 NLRB 48 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Floridan Hotel of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 318 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1963)	13, 14, 31, 32, 37
<i>NLRB v. Haberman Construction Co.</i> , 641 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Servs., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	11
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982)	17, 23
<i>Pathmark Stores</i> , 342 NLRB 378 (2004)	22
<i>P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 34 (2007)	15, 16, 21, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Quantum Electric, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 1270 (2004)	16
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 830 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>petition for reh'g en banc filed</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 14-1231, 14-1265 (filed Sept. 12, 2016)	13
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	13, 14
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10
<i>United Parcel Service v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 1068 (6th Cir. 1994)	36, 37
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 312 NLRB 596 (1993), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 41 F.3d 1068 (6th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 195 NLRB 441 (1972)	23, 30
<i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006)	33, 34, 35, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22, 29, 41, 43
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 41, 42
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
